(3) Solicits for a prostitute, directs, takes, or transports another to a prostitute or place of prostitution, or brings a prostitute to him, for the purpose of sexual intercourse or sodomy with a prostitute ; or

(4) <u>Hires or offers or agrees to hire another person to engage in</u> sexual intercourse or sodomy.

Approved April 11, 1974.

## CHAPTER 508—H.F.No.2704 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the department of natural resources; appropriating money for the improvement of a certain road leading to a state park; and providing for the transfer of the road to the town of Camp Release.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CAMP RELEASE ROAD; APPROPRIATION. There is appropriated to the department of natural resources from the general fund the sum of \$6,400 to be used for the reconstruction and improvement of that certain road in Lac Qui Parle county presently under the jurisdiction of the department and described as extending southerly from Camp Release state park a distance of approximately threetenths of a mile to a point on a town road at or near the center of Section 24, Township 117 N., Range 41 W., Lac Qui Parle county, and there terminating.

Sec. 2. Upon completion of the improvement of the road, the commissioner of natural resources may transfer to the town of Camp Release all rights, titles and easements held by the state in the road in the manner provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 84.63, and the road shall thereupon become a town road and shall be maintained by the town of Camp Release in the same manner as other town roads.

Approved April 11, 1974.

## CHAPTER 509—H.F.No.2715 [Coded]

An act relating to elections; prohibiting the scheduling of certain activities on a political party precinct caucus day; granting employees time off from work during precinct caucuses; making public schools available for precinct caucuses.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-NESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Ch. 510

Section 1. [202.271] ELECTIONS; PRECINCT CAUCUSES; REG-ULATIONS; PROHIBITIONS. [Subdivision 1.] No school board, county board of commissioners, township board, village council, or city council may conduct a meeting after 7:00 p.m. on the day of a political party precinct caucus.

Sec. 2. [202.271] [Subd. 2.] Every employee who is entitled to attend a political party precinct caucus is entitled, after giving the employer at least ten days written notice, to absent himself from his work for the purpose of attending the caucus during the time for which the caucus is scheduled without penalty or deduction from his salary or wages on account of his absence other than a deduction in salary for the time he absented himself from his employment.

Sec. 3. [202.271] [Subd. 3.] No state college may schedule an event which will take place after 7:00 p.m. on the day of a political party precinct caucus unless permission to do so has been received from the state college board. No state community college may schedule an event which will take place after 7:00 p.m. on the day of a political party precinct caucus unless permission to do so has been received from the state community college board.

Sec. 4. [202.271] [Subd. 4.] No school official may deny the use of a public school building for the holding of a political party precinct caucus if the school office has received a written request for the use of the school building 30 days or more prior to the date of the caucus.

Sec. 5. [202.271] [Subd. 5.] No public elementary or secondary school may hold a school sponsored event after 7:00 p.m. on the day of a political party precinct caucus.

Approved April 11, 1974.

## CHAPTER 510—H.F.No.2745 [Coded]

An act relating to municipalities; allowing municipalities to set minimum labor standards in awarding contracts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 471.345, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 471.345, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd.</u> 7. MUNICIPALITIES; MINIMUM LABOR STANDARDS. Nothing in section 471.345 shall be construed to prohibit any municipality from adopting rules, regulations, or ordinances which establish Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by <del>strikeout</del>